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Independet Audit Comment

KAMUYU AYDINLATMA PLATFORMU

Independent Audit Company KPMG BAGIMSIZ DENETIM VE SERBEST MUHASEBECI MALI MUSAVIRLIK A.S.
Audit Type Limited
Audit Result Positive

Ara Dénem Finansal Bilgilere iligkin Sinirli Denetim Raporu

TeknoSA i ve Dig Ticaret Anonim Sirketi Yénetim Kurulu'na,

Giris

TeknoSA ic ve Dis Ticaret Anonim Sirketi 'nin ("Sirket") 30 Haziran 2018 tarihli ilisikteki 6zet finansal durum tablosunun, ayni tarihte sona eren alti aylik hesap
dénemine ait 6zet kar veya zarar tablosu ve diger kapsamli gelir tablosu, 6zkaynak degisim tablosu ve nakit akis tablosunun sinirli denetimini ytirlitmis
bulunuyoruz. Sirket yonetimi, s6z konusu ara dénem 6zet finansal bilgilerin Kamu Gézetimi Muhasebe ve Denetim Standartlari Kurumu ("KGK") tarafindan
yayimlanan Tiirkiye Muhasebe Standardi 34 "Ara Donem Finansal Raporlama" Standardi'na ("TMS 34") uygun olarak hazirlanmasindan ve sunumundan
sorumludur. Sorumlulugumuz, yaptigimiz sinirli denetime dayanarak s6z konusu ara dénem 6zet finansal bilgilere iliskin bir sonug bildirmektir.

Sinirli Denetimin Kapsami

Yaptigimiz sinirli denetim Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetim Standardi ("SBDS") 2410 "Ara Dénem Finansal Bilgilerin, isletmenin Yillik Finansal Tablolarinin Bagimsiz
Denetimini Yirliten Denetgi Tarafindan Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetimi'ne uygun olarak ytiritilmustir. Ara dénem finansal bilgilere iliskin sinirli denetim, basta finans
ve muhasebe konularindan sorumlu kisiler olmak Uzere ilgili kisilerin sorgulanmasi ve analitik prosedirler ile diger sinirli denetim proseddrlerinin
uygulanmasindan olusur. Ara dénem finansal bilgilerin sinirli denetiminin kapsami; Bagimsiz Denetim Standartlari'na uygun olarak yapilan ve amaci finansal
tablolar hakkinda bir goriis bildirmek olan bagimsiz denetimin kapsamina kiyasla 6nemli 6lgiide dardir. Sonug olarak ara donem finansal bilgilerin sinirli
denetimi, denetim sirketinin, bir bagimsiz denetimde belirlenebilecek tiim énemli hususlara vakif olabilecegine iliskin bir glivence saglamamaktadir. Bu sebeple,
bir bagimsiz denetim goriisii bildirmemekteyiz.

Sonug

Sinirli denetimimize gore ilisikteki ara donem 6zet finansal bilgilerin, tim 6nemli yonleriyle, TMS 34 'Ara D6nem Finansal Raporlama'' Standardi'na uygun olarak
hazirlanmadig kanaatine varmamiza sebep olacak herhangi bir husus dikkatimizi gekmemistir.

KPMG Bagimsiz Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Miisavirlik A.S.

A member firm of KPMG International Cooperative

Rusen Fikret Selamet, SMMM

Sorumlu Denetgi

7 Agustos 2018

istanbul, TURKIYE
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Presentation Currency 1.000 TL
Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
Assets [abstract]

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade Receivables
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties

Inventories

Prepayments

Other current assets

SUB-TOTAL

Total current assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Receivables
Investment property
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets and goodwiill
Prepayments
Deferred Tax Asset
Total non-current assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Borrowings
Trade Payables
Trade Payables to Related Parties
Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties
Employee Benefit Obligations
Other Payables
Other Payables to Unrelated Parties
Derivative Financial Liabilities
Deferred Income
Current provisions
Current provisions for employee benefits
Other current provisions
Other Current Liabilities
SUB-TOTAL
Total current liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-current provisions
Non-current provisions for employee benefits
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of parent
Issued capital
Inflation Adjustments on Capital

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss)
that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement

Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of
Property, Plant and Equipment

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined
Benefit Plans

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss)
that will be Reclassified in Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Hedge
Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits
Other reserves
Prior Years' Profits or Losses
Current Period Net Profit Or Loss

© 0 N b N G

10
11
12

~ b N o

22

13
14
16

13

Current Period
30.06.2018

Footnote Reference

24,772
95.645
8.668
86.977
515.819
40.991
2.258
679.485
679.485

548
10.196
85.320
26.592

353
51.774

174.783
854.268

231.666
613.052
655
612.397
15.393
2.112
2.112

0
14.526
18.191
5.476
12.715
5.316
900.256
900.256

7.278
7.278
7.278
907.534

-53.266
110.000
6.628

19.346
19.346

21.908

-2.562

0

0

8.704

3
-187.812
-10.135

Previous Period
31.12.2017

72.703
56.128
2.610
53.518
418.496
5.618
1.814
554.759
554.759

501
10.196
84.921
24.184

432
51.815

172.049
726.808

0
674.944
3.296
671.648
16.877
1.456
1.456
304
17.660
22.887
10.229
12.658
29.487
763.615
763.615

6.566
6.566
6.566
770.181

-43.373
110.000
6.628

19.341
19.341

21.908
-2.567

-237

-237
8.704

3
-207.380
19.568



Total equity -53.266 -43.373
Total Liabilities and Equity 854.268 726.808
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Presentation Currency 1.000 TL

Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

PROFIT (LOSS)

Revenue

Cost of sales

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)

General Administrative Expenses

Marketing Expenses

Other Income from Operating Activities
Other Expenses from Operating Activities
PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Investment Activity Income

Investment Activity Expenses

Impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss (
impairment loss) determined in accordance with IFRS 9

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)
Finance costs

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE
TAX

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

PROFIT (LOSS)

Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Earnings per share [abstract]
Earnings per share [line items]

Basic earnings per share
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing
Operations

Pay Basina Kazang/(Kayip)

Diluted Earnings Per Share

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified
to Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit
Plans

Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive
Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss

Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to
Profit or Loss

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) Related with Cash
Flow Hedges

Gains (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedges

Taxes Relating to Components of Other Comprehensive
Income that will be Reclassified to Profit or Loss

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Footnote Reference

17
17

18
18
19
19

20
20

21

Current Period
01.01.2018 -
30.06.2018

1.700.886
-1.400.338
300.548
300.548
-27.358
-229.055
22.767
-42.506
24.396

63

-17

110

24.552
-34.713

-10.161

26
26
-10.135
-10.135

-10.135

-0,00090000

237

301

301

242
-9.893

-9.893

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Previous Period
01.01.2017 -
30.06.2017

1.531.308
-1.242.203
289.105
289.105
-22.522
-210.771
18.506
-32.411
41.907
421

0

-668

41.660
-29.949

11.711

-2.639
-2.639
9.072
9.072

9.072

0,00080000

9.022

9.022

Current Period 3
Months
01.04.2018 -
30.06.2018

892.486
-738.913
153.573
153.573
-12.864
-119.447
17.955
-24.557
14.660
350

0

-10

15.000
-19.675

-4.675

-1.120
-1.120
-5.795
-5.795

-5.795

-0,00050000

-11

-14

-14

Previous Period 3
Months
01.04.2017 -
30.06.2017

842.063
-688.707
153.356
153.356
-11.333
-107.311
10.934
-18.002
27.644
22

0

-479

27.187
-16.859

10.328

-2.218
-2.218
8.110
8.110

8.110

0,00070000

708

885
885
-177

708
8.818

8.818
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Presentation Currency 1.000 TL
Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Current Period Previous Period
01.01.2018 - 30.06.2018 01.01.2017 - 30.06.2017

Footnote Reference

Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES -230.710 -227.651
Profit (Loss) -10.135 9.072
Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss) 43.862 41.308

Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense 10,11,12 16.058 17.062
Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) -3.731 -3.030
;\g:cuRs;LT;?:atlsalf:Sr Impairement Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss 7 2608 269
ﬁ?f:i::or:::or Impairment Loss (Reversal of Impairment Loss) 8 3516 2623
ﬁ?f;ﬁt;:::;s;grnltn;i:y rEn;i?[;crlT_]Zist(Reversal of Impairment Loss) 11,12 4639 676
Adjustments for provisions -3.170 -4.891
/Q:Jnuesfti:;ents for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with Employee 3927 2745
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Other Provisions 57 -7.636
Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses 34.650 29.796
Adjustments for Interest Income 20 -63 -153
Adjustments for interest expense 21 34.713 29.949
Adjustments for fair value losses (gains) 64 0
Adjustments for Fair Value (Gains) Losses on Derivative Financial 64 0
Instruments

Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses -26 2.639
Adjustments for losses (gains) on disposal of non-current assets 20 17 -268
Changes in Working Capital -263.313 -258.532
f:::sc;?’fgts for decrease (increase) in trade accounts 36.909 33919
E:;rieezse (Increase) in Trade Accounts Receivables from Related 4 6.058 345
Bii:la::eed(gn::;:ze) in Trade Accounts Receivables from el ol
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories 8 -100.839 -101.781
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable -61.892 -121.956
:acrrg:sse (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Related 4 2641 -3.759
racrieiz::e (Decrease) in Trade Accounts Payables to Unrelated 59,251 -118.197
Szgft;/?djustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in Working 63.673 1576
Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with Operations -35.481 623
Increase (Decrease) in Other Payables Related with Operations -28.192 -2.199
Cash Flows from (used in) Operations -229.586 -208.152
Payments Related with Provisions for Employee Benefits -1.124 -2.733
Payments Related with Other Provisions 0 -16.766
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES -14.174 -8.233
:Dr:;cnegeigfef;c;r:e:sales of property, plant, equipment and 4735 249
Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets -18.972 -9.135
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 11 -11.870 -4.480
Purchase of intangible assets 12 -7.102 -4.655
Interest received 63 153
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 196.953 94.451
Proceeds from borrowings 231.666 124.400
Proceeds from Loans 6 231.666 124.400
Interest paid 21 -34.713 -29.949
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -47.931 -141.433

glE\;IP:),:\)ND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 5 72.703 156.094

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 5 24.772 14.661



Statement of changes in equity [abstract]

KAMUYU AYDINLATMA PLATFORMU

Presentation Currency 1.000 TL
Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]

Retained

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Earnings

Footnote Reference

Non-controlling

b f 1 Restricted ) interests [
Combinations o Revaluation . R Of Gains or Losses on . . o
Gains/Losses on Revaluation and Remeasurement [member] Gains (Losses) on SSERESInE Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification - Reserves member]

Effects of Put Option

Inflation Capital "

Adjustments Contribution Entities or Fund Related Accumulated Gains (Losses) Due to . Share Of Other Changein |Changein
on Capital | Merger Businesses with Gains (Losses) Change in Fair Value Instrumegntsgthat Comprehensive income Of | Exchange Exchange Valueof | Value of
Capital H from Increases ( of Financial Liability Hedge Associates And Joint Ventures | Differences Differences Gains or ) Gains (Losses) from Reserve of " Forward Foreign

Control Interests Investments in De':fer::’::)so(n Decreases) Attrit.)utable-to . . Accounted for Us.ing Equity on . Llosseson i l;;earlv:]esa(::rsisr‘]egS)azg/ FinanciallASsets Other Elements of Currepcy

Equity on : Change in Credit Risk Method that will not be Translation Measured at Fair Remeasuring N Forward Basis will be Reclassified to Profit

) R ion of . Equity o . Losses) rR ification )
SEments Preovaeh:tahz?a?n e alililed RS of Liability Instruments Rl TS (;)fAveacill:ZTIe-lfcor-lsale Value through Other o contracts | Spreads arless
P y.’ of Intangible | Benefit Plans | Decreases) Foreign . . Comprehensive  |Reclassification
and Equipment Financial Assets

Assets Operations Income Adjustments

Comprehensive Income of |Other
Associates and Joint i From Profits
Ventures Accounted for [member]
Using Equity Method that

ofch

ges in equity [ab: |

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period R b A ) i - )
quity at beginning of p 110.000 6.628 1778 21.908 20.130 20.130 0 0 0 8.704 3 46767 1 60,613 207.380 61.915 61.915
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustments Related to Required Changes in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Errors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Restatements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Restated Balances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transf : .
ransfers 0 0 0 0 160.613 160.613 0 0 0
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 5 5 5 -55 -55 -55 9.072  9.072 9.022 9.022
Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Decrease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Advance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Effects of Business Combinations Under Common 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Control
Advance Dividend Payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Previous Period Dividends Paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
01.01.2017 - 30.06.2017
Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transactions
Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment o 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transactions
Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
control, equity

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Increase through Other Contributions by Owners 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow

Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other

Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge

Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial
Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair
Value Hedge Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of

. N . N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied
Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in
Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Equity at end of period g =l ) ! 1 o o = d
quity at end of perio 0 110.000 6.628 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,773 21.908 20.135 0 0 0 0 0 20.135 0 0 0 -55 -55 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 -55 8.704 0 3 0 207.380 9.072 198.308 52,893 0 52.893
of changes in equity [ab: ]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]
Equity at beginning of period 4 E ) i b 19! ) . :
quity at beginning of p 0 110.000 6.628 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.567 21.908 19.341 0 0 0 0 0 19.341 0 0 237 237 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 237 8.704 0 3 0 207.380 19.568 187.812 43.373 0 43373
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adjustments Related to Required Changes in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Errors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Restatements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Restated Balances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0 0 19.568 -19.568 0 0 0
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 5 5 5 237 237 237 -10.135 -10.135 -9.893 -9.893
Profit (loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Issue of equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Decrease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Advance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Effects of Business Combinations Under Common 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Control

Advance Dividend Payments




Dividends Paid

Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow
Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) 0 0 0
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm

Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity

Accounting is Applied




